AMENDMENT NO. 1     1 June 2017
To
AIS-136
Construction Equipment Vehicles or Earth-moving
Vehicles / Machinery - Product Identification
Numbering System
     1.  Page No. 2/10, Paragraph 3.3
 Substitute following text for existing text:
 “3.3 Allowed characters
The following characters only shall be used in the PIN:
1234567890
ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
PRINTED BY
THE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH ASSOCIATION OF INDIA
P. B. NO. 832, PUNE 411 004
ON BEHALF OF
AUTOMOTIVE   INDUSTRY   STANDARDS   COMMITTEE
UNDER
CENTRAL   MOTOR   VEHICLE   RULES - TECHNICAL   STANDING
COMMITTEE
SET-UP BY
MINISTRY   OF ROAD   TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS
(DEPARTMENT OF ROAD   TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
1 June, 2017
1/1
 AIS-136
I
AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY STANDARD
Construction Equipment Vehicles
or Earth-moving Vehicles / Machinery
- Product Identification
Numbering System
PRINTED BY
THE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH ASSOCIATION OF INDIA
P.B. NO. 832, PUNE 411 004
ON BEHALF OF
AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY STANDARDS COMMITTEE
UNDER
CENTRAL MOTOR VEHICLE RULES – TECHNICAL STANDING COMMITTEE
SET-UP BY
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS
(DEPARTMENT OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
October 2015
  AIS-136
II
Status chart of the Standard to be used by the purchaser for updating the record
Sr.
No.
Corrigenda. Amendment Revision Date Remark Misc.
General remarks:
  AIS-136
III
INTRODUCTION
The Government of India felt the need for a permanent agency to expedite the
publication of standards and development of test facilities in parallel when the
work on the preparation of the standards is going on, as the development of
improved safety critical parts can be undertaken only after the publication of the
standard and commissioning of test facilities. To this end, the erstwhile Ministry of
Surface Transport (MOST) has constituted a permanent Automotive Industry
Standards Committee (AISC) vide order No. RT-11028/11/97-MVL dated
September 15, 1997. The standards prepared by AISC will be approved by the
permanent CMVR Technical Standing Committee (CMVR-TSC). After approval,
the Automotive Research Association of India, (ARAI), Pune, being the Secretariat
of the AIS Committee, will publish this standard. For better dissemination of this
information ARAI has published this document on their Web site.
Presently most of the Construction Equipment Vehicles and self-propelled Earth
moving Vehicles / Machinery are complying ISO 10261:2002 for Product
Identification Numbering (PIN) system. Prevailing CMVR requirements for
Vehicle Identification Numbering (VIN) system as per AIS-065 notified under
CMV Rule 122 is not applicable for Construction Equipment Vehicles. However,
GSR 810 (E), regarding VAHAN data requires Vehicle Identification Number
(chassis number) for uploading registration details of these vehicles as well from
1st October 2015.  To fulfill this urgent need, AISC panel has prepared a new AIS
based on ISO 10261:2002.
The AISC panel and the Automotive Industry Standards Committee (AISC)
responsible for preparation of this standard are given in Annex B and Annex C
respectively.
  AIS-136
IV
Construction Equipment Vehicles or Earth-moving Vehicles /
Machinery - Product Identification Numbering system
Paragraph
No.
Contents Page
No.
1. Scope 1/10
2. Definitions 1/10
3. General requirements 2/10
4. Product label/Plate 4/10
5. Marking 5/10
6. PIN character readability 6/10
7. Instruction manual references 6/10
8. Approval for compliance 7/10
 List of Annexes
Annex A WMC listing procedure 8/10
Annex B Composition of AISC panel on product identification numbering
for Construction Equipment Vehicle
9/10
Annex C Committee composition Automotive Industry Standards Committee 10/10
 AIS-136
1/10
Construction equipment vehicles or Earth-moving Vehicles /
Machinery-Product Identification Numbering system
1.     SCOPE
 This standard specifies the requirements, content, structure and
identification location of a product identification numbering system for
Construction Equipment Vehicle and/or Earth-moving vehicles / machinery
as may be defined in CMV Rule 2 (cab).
It is not applicable to the identification of components or attachments.
2.   DEFINITIONS
 For the purposes of this standard, the following terms and definitions apply.
2.1    Product Identification Number (PIN)
 Unique set of 17 alphanumeric characters assigned to a complete vehicles
by the manufacturer for identification purposes.
NOTE: The PIN consists of four fields as defined in 2.1.1 to 2.1.4.
2.1.1 World Manufacturer Code (WMC)
 First field of the PIN, alphanumeric code designating the manufacturer of
the  vehicle/ machine.
2.1.2 Vehicle/ Machine Descriptor Section (MDS)
 Second field of the PIN, comprising information describing the vehicle.
2.1.3 Vehicle/ Machine Indicator Section (MIS)
 Last field of the PIN, distinguishing, in conjunction with the WMC and
MDS, one vehicle/ machine from another by designation.
2.1.4 Check Letter Section: (CL)
 Third field of the PIN, consisting of an alpha character in the ninth position
based on a calculation of the remaining 16 characters in the PIN and
determining its validity or assigned, non-calculated, alpha character.
2.2  Primary marking
 PIN placed on a vehicle/ machine in a visible location.
2.3     Concealed marking
 PIN, or derivative consisting of the MIS, placed on the vehicle/ machine in
a concealed location.
2.4    Product label/plate
 Means of displaying the PIN and vehicle /machine details on the machine.
  AIS-136
2/10
2.5     Field
 Set of one to eight character positions reserved for specific information
EXAMPLES: WMC, MDS, MIS, CL.
2.6     Manufacturer
 Individual, partnership or company responsible for ensuring the uniqueness
of the PIN.
 NOTE: The manufacturer may be a single entity even when several
factories produce the product.
3   GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
3.1
Characters in the PIN
 The primary marking on the vehicle / machine and on the product label/plate
shall consist of 17 characters on a single horizontal line without breaks or
separations between the characters. There shall be no additional signs, letters
or characters before or after the preceding and ensuing symbols specified in
3.2. Zero (0) shall be used in the first positions of a field whenever fewer than
the required number of characters is used.
 EXAMPLE: In the MDS, for model “AF3”, write 00AF3, not AF3.
3.2    Protection against adding characters
 An acceptable symbol shall immediately precede the first numeral or letter of
the PIN and immediately follow the last numeral of the PIN.